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Abstract
Limnological measurements obtained between April, 1976, and December,
1977, from 30 streams, 19 lake inlets and 15 lake outlets in Cape Breton

Highlands National Park, Nova Scotia, are presented.
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Introduction

The objective of the Aquatic Resources Inventory carried out by the Canadian
Wildlife Service in Cape Breton Highlands National Park is to provide sound
baseline data on the freshwater environment in the Park. Because of the large
number of lakes and streams in the Park and the difficult access to many, we felt
that the most useful information could be gained by investigating a representative
cross-section of the various types of aquatic systems. To this end, limnological

data was gathered from as many different kinds of water bodies as possible.

Part 1 of this series provided a starting point for the investigation; by
cataloguing the freshwater features of the Park. The morphometric features of
a wide range of lakes, from small highland ponds to the largest and deepest lakes
in the Park, were described in Part 2. Selected limnological measurements from
62'1ak¢s and ponds of the Park were presented in Part 3.

This report is the fourth in the series and presents the results of the
Aquatic Resources Inventory of Cape Breton Highlands National Park, Nova Scotia
(see Appendix). It contains selected limnological measurements from 30 streams
sampled along the Cabot Trail between April, 1976, and December, 1977. BAalso
included, in conjunction with lake data given in Part 3, are limnological
measurements of inlets and outlets for 17 lakes in the Park including Freshwater,
Warren, Jigging Cove, and Presqu'ile Lakes. Measurements included are water
temperature, pH, color, specific conductance,turbidity, total phosphorus and
dissolved inorganic carbon. Chlorophyll a and phaeophytin concentrations were
measured for lake inlets and outlets only.

Mean values of selected limnological measurements in 30 streams near the
Cabot Trail are also given. Figures are included to illustrate mean monthly
values of certain measurements for Cheticamp River, Robert aﬁd Faribault Brooks,
Warren Lake outlet and Warren Lake inlets €38 and C38a3.

The purpose of this report is to present the limnological data for streams,
lake inlets and outlets for readily available reference. Discussion and conclusions

will be the subjects of subsequent reports.



Materials and Methods

Limnological Sampling

Water samples were collected monthly from 32 streams along the Cabot Trail
between April, 1976, and December, 1977. Cheticamp River, Robert Brook and
Faribault Brook were sampled by the Park Wardens at weekly intervals from July,
1976, to December, 1977. The inlets and outlet of Warren Lake were sampled
similarly from June, 1977, to December, 1977. Sample data includes water
temperature at the time of sampling, pH, color, specific conductance, turbidity
and total phosphorus concentration. Concentrations of dissolved inorganic
carbon, chlorophyll a and phaeophytin were measured routinely on samples
collected from the inlets and outlets of Freshwater, Warren, Jigging Cove and
Presqu’'ile Lakes. With the exception of Robexrt and Faribault Brooks, dissolved
inorganic carbon concentrations were measured at least once on the 30 streams.

Grab samples from the major flow areas of streams, lake inlets and outlets

were collected in pre-rinsed polyethylene bottles and stored refrigerated and tightly
capped prior to analysis.

Temperature

A pocket thermometer was used to measure the water temperature.

Hydrogen Ion Concentration

Determinationsof pH were performed at either the Cape North field laboratory
using a Radiometer pH meter 29 or at the Halifax laboratory using a Radiometer
4d pH meter.

Specific Conductance

Specific conductance of stream samples was measured soon after collection
at 25°C using a Radiometer CDM2 conductivity meter.
Color

Apparent watexr color was determined on untreated samples using a Hellige
Aqua Tester equipped with permanent platinum-cobalt color standard discs ranging
from O to 100 Hazen units and 200 mm standard depth Nessler tubes. Color values
greater than 100 Hazen units were obtained by sample dilution.
Turbidity

A calibrated, direct reading Hach turbidity meter Model 1860 was employed

for turbidity determinations.

Plant Pigments

Chlorophyll a and phaeophytin were determined by the fluorometric method
of Yentsch and Menzel (1963), as modified by Holm-Hansen et al (1965) and
recommended by Strickland and Parsons (1968). At the.field laboratory, duplicate



samples of 250 ml were filtered through 4.25 cm Whatman Gir/C glass [ibre filters
in subducd illumination. Vacuum applied to the filtration assembly was kept
below 380 mm Hg.

The filters were then dried under dark dessicated conditions and stored under
dessication at -18°C until transfer to the Halifax laboratory for extraction and
fluorometry. The model 110 Turner fluorometer used was calibrated against pure
chlorophyll a extract supplied by Sigma Chemical Co., St. Louis, Missouri.

Total Phosphorus

Unfiltered samples of stream waters were stored at -18°C in polyethylene
containers for total phosphorus determination. These were transfered frozen to
Halifax. Immediately after quick thawing, duplicate samples were digested with
potassium persulfate for 30 minutes at 121°C to mineralize the organically
bound phosphorus (Menzel and Corwin, 1965). The phosphate thus produced was then
estimated, along with the inorganic phsophate originally present in the sample,
by the method of Murphy and Riley (1962).

Dissolved Inorganic Carbon

Dissolved inorganic carbon samples were collected in 150 ml glass bottles
and kept airtight and cool until transfer to the Halifax laboratory. Once there,
the analysis was carried out according to the procedure of Stainton (1973).
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Presentation of Data
The location of Cape Breton Highlands National Park is illustrated in
Figure 1. Sampling locations of streams, lake inlets and outlets are identi-
fied in Figure 2 using sequential map numbers 1 to 64 as identified in Table 1.
Drainage reference numbers given in Table 1 are adopted from Part 1, Aquatic

Resources Inventory (Kerekes et al (1977)) and is based on a stream

inventory program for the Maritime Provinces (Edwards and Humes (1975)).
Limnological measurements of streams, lake inlets and outlets sampled

during the April, 1976, to December, 1977, survey period are presented in

Tables 2 through 43. A monthly sampling schedule of Cheticamp River (Table 2 ),

3obert Brook (Table 4 ), Faribault Brook (Table 5 ), Warren Lake outlet

kTable 33) and Warren Lake inlets €38 (Table 34) and C38a3 (Table 35) was

employed during the early stages of the survey. To obtain a more

representative sample depicting limnological conditions, more intensive

weekly sampling schedules were initiated in July, 1976, for Cheticamp River,

Robert and Faribault Brooks, and in June, 1977, for Warren Lake inlets and

outlet (Table 1). Flow levels permitting, monthly samples were coldlected during the

survey from 27 streams near the Cabot Trail, as well as from the inlets and outlets

of Freshwater Lake (Tables 40 and 41 ), Jigging Cove Lake (Tables 26 to 28)

and Presqu'ile Lake (Table 7 ). In addition to the lake data available

in Part 3 of the Aquatic Resources Inventory, limnological measurements of

inlets and outlets for 13 miscellaneous lakes made possible by helicopter,

bombardier and 4-wheel drive vehicle transportation, are given in Table 43.

Selected limnological measurements presented are water temperature, pH, color, specific

conductance, turbidity, total phosphorus and dissolved inorganic carbon.

Chlorophyll a and phaeophytin concentrations were measured for lake inlets

and outlets only.

Statistical features such as means, coefficients of variation, ranges of

.
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Table 1.

Map No.
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Streams, lake inlets and outlets sampled in Cape Breton
Drainage reference
numbers are listed according to Part 1, Aquatic Resources
Inventory (Kerekes et al., 1977) based on a stream inventory
program for the Maritime Provinces
Map numbers refer to sampling locations shown in Figure 2.

Highlands National Park, 1976-1977.

(Edwards and Holmes

Stream Name

Cheticamp River
Unnamed
Robert Brook

Faribault Brook

Jerome Brook

Presqu'ile Lake C32b, Outlet

Trout Brook

Corney Brook
Unnaned

Fishing Cove River
South Fishing Cove
MacKenzie River
Grande Anse River
MacIntosh Brook
Unnaned

Unnamed

North Aspy River
Middle Aspy River
John Dee Lake, C23.
Roundhill Lake No.
Roundhill Lake No.

River

1d5a, Outlet
2, C23.1f, Outlet
2, C23.1f, Inlet

Roundhill Lake No. 2, C23.1f Inlet

Gwinn Lake, C23.1g,
Gwinn Lake, C23.1g,
Gwinn Lake, C23.1q,
Baldwin Lake, C23c,
Baldwin Lake, C23c,
Baldwin Lake, C23c,
Baldwin Lake, C23c,

Outlet
Intermittent inlet
Intermittent inlet
Outlet

Inlet

Intermittent inlet
Intermittent inlet

Twin Lake, C23d, Outlet

South Aspy River
Glasgow Brook
Glasgow Lake, C24gqg,
Effie's Brook
Paquette Lake, C25.
Trout Brook

Neil's Brook
Halfway Brook

Outlet

2.la, Outlet

Long Lake, C33a, Outlet
Long Lake, C33a, Inlet
Round Lake, C33b, Outlet

Round Lake, C33b,
Pond, C33d4, Outlet
Lobster Lake, C33e,

Inlet

Inlet

Jigging Cove Lake, C34a, Outlet
Jigging Cove Lake, C34a, Inlet
Jigging Cove Lake, C34a, Inlet

(1975)) .

Water bodies which were sampled intensively are underlined.

Drainage Reference

w34
W34.1
W34.3
W34.4
W33
W32

W31l
W30
wW27.4
w24
wW24.2
w22

W19
wW1l9.4
Wle.13
wWl6.13.2
Cc22

c23
C23.1d5
c23.1
C23.1
Cc23.11f8
c23.1

continued,



Table 1, cont.

Map No. Stream Name Drainage Reference

48 Still Brook C35
49 Black Brook C36
50 Branch Pond, C36.1b, Outlet C36.1
51 Branch Pond, C36.1b, Inlet C36.1
52 Unnamed Cc37
53 Warren Brook C38
54 Warren Lake, C38a, Outlet C38
55 Warren Lake, C38a, Inlet C38
56 Warren Lake, C38a, Inlet C38a3
57 Warren Lake, C38a, Intermittent inlet = oo
58 Dundas Brook c41
59 Dundas Lake No. 4, C41d, Inlet Cc41411
60 Unnamed c42
6l Clyburn Brook c44
62 Freshwater Lake, C45a, Outlet Cc45
63 Freshwater Lake, C45a, Inlet Cc45

64 Freshwater Lake, C45a, Inlet C45a3




Cﬂpe Breton nghlands Figure 2. Sampling locations of streams, lake inlets
and lake outlets in Cape Breton Highlands National Park.
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values and number of observations of some limnological variables measured
in 30 streams near the Cabot Trail for the 1976 ice-free season and the
period, November, 1976, to April, 1977, are presented in Tables 44 and -45
respectively.

Mean monthly values of temperature, pH, color, specific conductance,
turbidity and total phosphorus for Cheticamp River, Robert and Faribault
Brooks, Warren Lake outlet and Warren Lake inlets €38 and C38a3 are illustrated
in Figures 3 through 14. Illustrations of temperature measurements are not

available for Warren Lake outlet and inlets.
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Limnological measurements -in Cheticamp River, W34, C.B.H. National Park.
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, cont.
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Limnological measurements in Stream W34.1, C.B.H. National Park.

3
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Limnological measurements in Robert Brook W34.3, C.B.H. National Park.

Table 4
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, cont.

Table 4

W34.3

ROBERT BROOK
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Limnological measurements in Faribault Brook W34.4, C.B.H. National Park.
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6

Table .

Limnological measurements in Jerome Brook, W33, C.B.H. National Park.

W33

JEROME BROOK

TEMP PH

DATE

3e4

DedPFOO®D
LI I S
OIS OO NN
- -

N OO OO D
INOO Orir4

OCOOLO00

NN NO NIM
® ® & & 0
N X T

QOO ™M
cev o000

MINFNONM
i rf et

& O~ DO
OO0 OO rded

s eoeso e
& VO M= enidy
Nedrdrir-dedN

oo

Limnological measurements in Presqu'ile Lake Outlet, W32, C. B. H,

National Park.

Table 7
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Limnological measurements in Trout Brook W32, C.B.H. National Park.

Table 8
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Limnological measurements in Corney Brook W30, C.B.H. National Park.

9
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Limnological measurements in Stream W27.4, C.B.H.National Park.
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Limnological measurements in Fishing Cove River, W24, C.B.H.
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Limnological measurements in South Fishing Cove River W24.2,

C.B.H. National Park.

12 .

Tab’e
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Table 13

Limnological measurements in MacKenzie River W22, C.B.H. National Park.
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wlo

Limnological measurements in Grande Anse River W19, C.B.H. National Park.
PH
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DATE

GRANDE ANSE RIVER
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Limnological measurements in MacIntosh Brook W19.4, C.B.H. National Park.
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Limnological measurements in Stream W16.13, C.B.H. National Pesrk.

le .
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Table

Limnological measurements in Stream W16.13.2, C.B.H. National Park.
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MG P/M3
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€22
NTU

PH

Limnological measurements in North Aspy River South Branch €22,
.B.H. National Park.
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Limnological measurements in Middle Aspy River C23, C.B.H. National Park.
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Limnological measurements in South Aspy River C23.1, C.B.H., National Park.
€23.1
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PH

Limnological measurements in Effje's Brook €25, C.B.H. National Park.
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Limnological measurements in Neil Brook C32, C.B.H.National Park.

c3z2
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Limnological measurements in Halfway Brook €33, C,B.H. National Park.
€33
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Limnological measurements in Jigging Cove Lake Outlet C34, C.B.H.

National Park.

26 .
JIGGING COVE LAKE OUTLET (3%
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Table 27 . Limnological measurements in Jigging Cove Lake Inlet C34, C.B.H.
National Park.

JIGGING COVE LAKE INLET C34

DATE TEMP PH CoLOR SP, RBID= TOTAL CHLORO- PHAEC-
COND, ITY PHOS. PHYLL A PHYTIN
iQ;? c HAZEN UMHN
9 UNITS /C™ NTU MG P/M3 MG/M3 MG/M3
6e2 40
2¢3 5¢2 9
%¢9
. 4e¢9 [
N 5.1 4%
0.0 -eb 50
DATE  DISSs - T
ENURGo
1976 ARBON
1977 ME c/L
24011 le?
] [
03.02 3.1
02.03 5.8
Taple 28 . Limnological measurements in Jigging Cove Lake Small Inlet C34al,

C.B.H. Natiomai-pPark.

JIGGING COVE LAKE SMALL INLET C34Al

DATE TEMP PH COLNR SP, TURBID= TOTAL CHLORO=- PHAEQO=-
COND. ITY PHOSs PHYLL A PHYTIN
1976 C HAZEN UMHN
UNITS /CM NTU MG P/M3 MG/M3 MC/M3

27.07 1545 65 25 115, C.77 17.7 C.9 Ced




27

Limnological measurements in Still Brook C35, C.B.H. National Park.

Table 29
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Limnological measurements in Black Brook C36, C.B.H. National Park.

30 .
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Linnological measurements in Stream C37, C.B.H. National Dark.
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32. Limnological measurements in Warren Brook C38, C.B.H.
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PH

Limnological measurements in Warren Lake Outlet C34, C.B.H. National Park.
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WARREN LAKE OUTLET
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Limnological measurements in Warren Lake Inlet C38, C.B.H. National Park.

Table 34 .
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Limnological measurements in Warren Lake Inlet C38a3, C.B.H.
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Stream,

Table 36 .

Limnological measurements in Warren Lake Inlet Inter.

C.B.H. National Park.
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Limnological measurements in Dundas Brook C41, C.B.H. National Park.
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Limnological measurements in Stream C42, C.B.H. National Park.

Table 38.
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Limnological measurements in Clyburn Brook C44, C.B.H. National Park.

Table 39 .
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Limnological measurements in Freshwater Lake Outlet C45, C.B.H.

National Paxk.

Table 40 .
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Linmnological measurements in Freshwater Lake Inlet C45, C.B.H. National Park.
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Limnological measurements in Stream C45a3, C.B.H. National Park.
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Table 43. Water temperature, pH, color, specific conductance, turbidity, total phosphorus, chlorophyll a,
phaeophytin and dissolved inorganic carbon measurements of inlets and outlets for 13 miscellaneous
lakes. Map numbers refer to Figure 2.

0 . o
—_ o o 0 0 SN
0 9 2 0 2 §%°0 DN 2 o 2 g
o g o ° D O Eo° ia e oM H
o O ~ Swn TS S E o) . o
Y. tocation  f4 ; i g 83 &% 2% Bdg BE &P as
19 John Dee, Outlet (C23.1d45 06/10 11.5 5.7 70 27 0.68 10.3 0.9 0.2
20 Roundhill 2 Outlet C23.1 04/08 17.5 5.5 55 29. 0.27 8.6 2.2 0.6
21 b "Inlet C23.1 04/08 17.0
22 " "Inlet C23.1f8 04/08 18.0 6.0 40 30. 0.25 8.2 0.8 1.2
34 Gwinn, Outlet Cc23.1 04/08 17.0 5.7 45 26. 0. 38 7.1 0.4 1.0 1.1
24 " ,Inter. in.l ----—- 03/08 15/0 6.1 130 33. 0.63 11.4 0.9 2.6 2.1
25 " ., " "2 ———— 03/08 16.5 6.1 135 41, 1.00 27.1 0.2 2.8 4,0
26 Baldwin, Outlet Cc23 29/07 5.7 40 30. 0.37 8.5 1.0 1.4
27 " , Inlet Cc23 29/07 16.0 6.4 30 33. 0.28 6.7 0.7 1.4
28 " ,Inter. in.l =----- 29/07 6.3 100 42, 0.90 20.9 3.2 3.5 3.9
29 " ,Inter. in.2 --—--- 29/07 5.3 100 48. 0.45 17.3 0.9 2.6 5.4
30 Twin, Outlet c23 29/07 6.1 30 32. 0.26 6.7 1.6 2.7
33 Glasgow Lake, Out.C24 08/10 11.6 5,4 45 23. 0.81 5.2 0.3 1.3
35 Paquette, Outlet C25.2.1 18/08 20.0 25 0.46 7.9 0.3 0.5
" 03/09 14.5 6.6 20 54, 0.37 8.9 l.6 0.9
" 23/09 17.0 7.0 30 54. 0.50 7.0 0.1 1.4
" 21/10 4.5 6.7 70 48. 2.56 17.7 0.2 3.0
39 Long, Outlet C33 06/10 14.0 5.1 110 30. 0.47 9.2 0.7 0.5
40 " , Inlet C33 06/10 11.2 5.6 70 26, 0.20 7.9 1.0 0.6
41 Round, Outlet C33 22/09 17.0 5.5 65 31. 0.56 7.4 0.2 3.5
42 " , Inlet C33 22/09 11.8 5.6 65 30. 0.23 5.7 1.6 3.6
43 Pond, Outlet C33 05/10 11.0 5.2 75 26. 0.48 9.7 0.6 2.8
44 Lobster, Inlet C33 05.10 10.0 5.2 12 21. 0.27 5.0 0.6 0.5
50 Branch, Outlet Cc36.1 01/07 17.7 80 0.50 9.1 0.5 0.1
" 06/08 22.0 5.2 60 26. 0.52 6.4 0.9 0.9
" 24/08 23.0 5.7 60 24. 0.53 5.0 0.4 0.6
51 " , Inlet C36.1 01/07 17.2 80 0.65 6.9 0.4 0.5
" 06/08 19.0 5.7 40 26. 0.18 5.7 0.2 0.6
" 24/08 19.0 5.9 45 27. 0.50 5.2 1.0 1.0
59 Dundas, No.4,In. C41dill 29/07 14.0 5.6 100 33. 0.28 8.5 0.2 0.4
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Table 44

1976 ice free season means, coefficient of variation (standard

deviation expressed as percent of mean), ranges and number of observations
of some limnological variables measured in 30 steams near the Cabot Trail
in CBH National Park.
the first line, followed by coefficient of variation, then range and

number of observations.

For each variable and stream, the mean value is on

Location PpPH Colour Conduct. Turbid. Total g
121
Uﬁ%%% usS/cm NTU mg P/m
Cheticamp 6.9 35 59 0.23 10.6
River W34 4.2 81.5 19.9 90.5 52.4
6.3-7.5 2~110 37-85 .04-1.00 4.3-25.4
29 29 29 29 23
Stream 8.3 3.8 195. 0.86 10.1
W34.1 4.3 43.2 14.1 118.6 41.6
7.8-8.7 2-5 164-227 .20-2.6 6.7-16.6
5 5 5 5 5
Robert 6.9 36 58 0.25 12
Brook W34.3 4.3 96.0 21.6 156. 95.3
6.3-7.4 2-110 45.-81. .07-1.50 4.0-37.4
14 13 13 13 13
Faribault 6.8 58 42 0.26 7.5
Brook W34.4 5.0 48.7 17.5 85.3 44.1
6.1-7.2 10-100 33.-58. 0.7-.75 4.5-16.8
12 12 12 12 12
Jerome 7.3 5.0 79. 0.11 6.3
Brook W33 4.3 70.7 20.8 52.4 30.2
7.-7.8 0.-10 62.-98. .06-.18 3.9-8.4
5 5 5 5 5
Trout 7.3 6.6 93. 0.17 8.5
Brook W31 4.0 34.9 24.0 59.7 54.1
6.9-7.7 2-10 72.-121. .04-.25 4.7-16.2
5 5 5 5 5
Corney 7.1 39 60 0.12 4.9
Brook W30 3.5 69.2 27.9 46. 29.
7.0-7.4 10-70 43.-83. 0.7-.18 3.3-7.2
5 5 5 5 5
Stream 6.4 40. 56. 0.15 9.4
W27.4 11.0 101.4 14.6 88.6 127.8
5.2-7.1 8-120 45.-67. .02-.45 2.8-38.2
8 8 8 8 8
South Fishing 5.4 152. 42 0.37 13.7
Cove River 12.3 34.6 19.7 52.6 50.7
W24.2 4.7-6.3 110-240 34.~53. .20-.68 5.3-20.6
5 5 5 5 5

continued,



Table 44, cont. 39

PH Colour Conduct. Turb. Total
Hazen uS/cm NTU mg P/m
Units
Fishing Cove 6.9 54. 44 . 0.28 8.2
River W24 6.9 43.8 26.7 29.9 33.7
6.2-7.4 25-90 30.-59. .20-.44 4.6-11.7
6 6 6 6 6
Mackenzie 7.1 38. 72. .09 6.3
River W22 6.1 85.5 40.1 59.7 67.2
6.6-8.5 5-80 38.-100. .04-.17 3.1-13.1
5 5 5 5 5
MacIntosh 7.3 12.6 73. .07 9.1
Brook W19.4 3.1 84.4 23.4 . 35.2 75.
7.0-7.7 2.-30. 47.-93. .04-.12 4.2-24.1
7 7 7 7 7
Grande Anse 6.9 6.0 92 .08 5.9
River W19 10.2 73.5 26.9 58.6 24.8
5.8-7.6 0-12. 68.-124. .04-.16 3.4-7.2
) 5 5 5 5
Stream 7.1 26.7 57.7 0.16 5.4
Wle.13a 1.6 71.0 31.5 45.9 13.4
7.0-7.2 5.-40. 43.-78 .11-.26 4.8-6.2
3 3 3 3 3
Stream 6.8 21.5 47 0.12 5.2
W16.13B — 23.0 9.0 18.4 29.9
- 18-25 44 ,-~50. .1-.13 4.1-6.3
2 2 2 2 2
North Aspy 7.0 45 55 0.11 5.2
River South 4.3 92.2 27.5 33.1 31.4
Branch C22 6.8-7.4 5~90 37.-73. .06-.15 3.7-7.8
5 5 5 5 5
Middle Aspy 6.9 46 215 0.16 8.1
River €23 4.3 97.2 51.4 28.8 18.2
6.6-7.2 5-90 82.-335. .08-.19 6.9-10.2
4 4 4 4 4
South Aspy 7.0 37 277 0.16 8.9
River C23.1 4.3 99.2 70.7 53.4 57.2
6.6-7.2 5-80 78.-447. .09-.29 4.8-16.0
4 4 4 4 4
Glasgow 6.8 23 47 0.12 5.0
Brook C24 2.5 69.2 22.5 40.6 26.1
6.5-7.0 2-45 35.-60. .06-.20 3.7-7.3
6 6 6 6 6
Effie's 7.2 29 96. 0.08 6.0
Brook C25 4.1 89.8 29.7 66.9 37.0
6.9-7.6 .0-65 57.-129 .01-.15 3.8~10.2
6 6 6 6 6

continued,



Table 44, cont. 40

pPH Colour Conduct. Turb. Total %
Hazen HS/cm NTU mg P/m
Units
Trout 6.0 68 80 0.11 7.4
Brook C31 6.6 46.3 21.1 23.7 14.2
5.5-6.5 40-110 58.-99. .07-.14 5.8-8.3
6 6 6 6 6
Neil 6.1 34 123 0.16 5.1
Brook C32 10.8 66.9 79.8 32.8 21.6
5.5-7.2 10-60 45.-288. .11-.23 3.5-6.5
5 5 5 5 5
Halfway 6.0 66 38 0.14 6.6
Brook €33 10.9 53.5 7.3 59.6 13.2
5.0-7.0 25-120 36.-42. .07-.32 5.6-8.0
8 8 8 8 8
Still Brook 5.6 86 57 0.19 7.9
C35 9.4 25.4 10.7 40.3 27.1
4.9-6.3 70-110 48.-65. .10-.28 6.2-10.5
5 5 5 5 5
Black 6.2 67 44 . 0.14 6.2
Brook C36 10.9 54.7 20.6 39.5 33.5
5.2-6.8 35-120 35.-57. .08-.23 4.7-9.7
5 S 4 5 5
Stream 7.0 18 51 0.16 5.7
c37 1.2 31.8 13.0 47.0 19.8
6.9-7.1 12-25 42.-57. .1-.27 4.2-6.6
4 4 4 4 4
Warren 6.6 37 28 0.34 4.1
Brook C38 3.4 15.4 145.7 68.0 7.9
6.4-6.9 30-45 33.-79. .15-.73 3.6-4.5
5 5 5 5 5
Dundas 6.8 21 42 .09 4.5
Brook C41 1.3 115.5 18.4 79.8 42.3
6.8-7.0 0-25 32.-50. .01-.2 2,7-7.4
5 5 5 5 5
Stream
c42 7.0 12 42 0.18 5.8
2.6 35.0 9.0 32.6 23.9
6.7-7.2 10-20 36.-45. .12-.27 4.3-8.0
5 5 5 5 5
Clyburn 6.9 28 54 0.1 5.1
Brook C44 2.6 118.4 29.3 59.5 53.1
6.8~7.2 2-80 34.-70. .04-.2 3.0-9.9
5 5 5 5 5
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Table 45 . 1976-77, November to April means, coefficient of variation (standard
deviation expressed as percent of mean), ranges and number of observations

of some limnological variables measured in 30 streams near the Cabot Trail

in CBH National Park. For each variable and stream, the mean value is on

the first line, followed by coefficient of variation, then range and

number of observations.

Location PH Colour Conduct. Turbid. Total
Hazen HS/cm NTU mg P/m
Units
Cheticamp 6.8 28 58 0.21 14.5
4.4 62.9 21.4 62.6 166.8
5.8-7.2 5.70 30.-75. .02-.8 2.6-117.3
40 40 40 40 40
Stream 7.8 3 214 0.58 15.5
W34.1 1.6 51.6 2.7 103.3 23.3
7.6-7.9 2-5 210-225 .12-1.40 10.3=19.3
6 6 6 6 3)
Robert 6.9 15 68 0.18 11
Brook W34.3 3.6 57.7 9.8 71.2 95.5
6.3-7.3 5-35 48.~83. .02-.52 2.3-51.4
33 33 33 33 33
Faribault 6.6 26 52 0.17 10.6
Brook W34.4 3.1 41.6 11.9 65.9 95.9
6.3-6.9 20-45 45.-66. .02-.32 3.3-34.4
9 9 o 9 9
Jerome 7.3 3 83 0.19 15
Brook W33 2.4 51.6 5.2 104.2 40.1
7.1-7.6 2 77.-90. .05-.55 8.3-25.4
6 6 6 6 6
Trout 7.2 4 9.4 0.16 12
Brook W31l 3.0 61.2 9.0 71. 49.6
6.8-7.4 2-8 80~100 .04-.31 6.4-22.3
6 6 6 6 6
Corney - 6.9 22 65 0.15 6.8
Brook W30 2.0 34.6 12.9 34.8 18.3
6.8-7.2 12-35 49.-72, .08-.23 5.0-8.3
6 6 6 6 6
Stream 6.3 12 69 0.15 4.6
w27.4 5.2 59.2 7.2 73.4 55.3
5.8-6.6 8-25 61-75 .04-.33 2.9-9.5
6 6 6 6 6
South Fishing 5.1 64 57 0.32 6.3
Cove River 3.9 29.7 8 23.4 44,2
W24.2 4,9-5.4 40-90 48.-60. .24-.45 2.5-10.1
6 6 6 6 6

continued,
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PH Colour Conduct Turbid Total
Hazen HS/cm NTU mg P/m
Units
Fishing Cove 6.3 28 50 0.24 5.6
River W24 3.1 28.8 6.6 29.1 24.3
2.6-6.7 20-40 45.-53, .13-.33 3.3-7.0
6 6 6 6 6
Mackenzie 6.8 20 60 0.17 9.4
River w22 2.2 26.9 6.4 48.9 51.4
6.7-7.1 12-25 53.-63. .09-.28 4,.3-17.1
6 6 6 6 6
MacIntosh 7.1 9 66 0.14 5.8
Brook W19.4 1.5 12.2 4.9 75.4 21.6
7.-7.3 8-10 62.-70. .05-.36 3.9-7.1
6 6 6 6 6
Grande Anse 7.2 3.5 99.7 .08 15.9
River W19 1.5 46.9 7.0 57. 37.5
7.-7.3 2-5 88.-108 .03-.15 10.-26.3
6 6 6 6 6
Stream 7.0 21 62 .18 6.4
Wl6e.13A 2.6 54.4 18. 34.6 30.5
6.7-7.2 5-40 43.-78. .12-.27 4.8-10.7
8 8 8 8 8
Stream 6.8 15 59. 0.18 4.6
Wl6.13B 1.9 38.6 14.6 14.9 19.1
6.6-6.9 10-25 44.-¢8. .10-.15 3.4-6.3
7 7 7 7 7
North Aspy 6.8 23 56 0.12 8.2
River South 2.2 40.2 9. 21.4 42.3
Branch C22 6.6-7. 7-30 52.-66. .08-.15 2.4-11.1
6 6 6 6 6
Middle Aspy 6.7 33 192 0.39 5.1
River C23 1.5 18.8 16.9 53.9 27.8
6.6-6.9 25-40 155.-230, .19-.77 3.8~7.7
6 6 6 6 6
South Aspy 6.8 34 158 .23 6.5
River C23.1 1.6 21.5 13.9 30.7 60.7
6.7-7.0 25-45 126-178 .14-.34 3.7-13.8
6 6 6 6 6
Glasgow 6.3 31 44 0.17 4.0
Brook (24 3.6 15.9 9.3 21.0 32.5
6.1-6.6 25-40 37.-48. .13-.22 2.8-5.8
6 6 6 6 6
Effie's 7.1 21 90 0.16 5.5
Brook C25 1.7 25.3 32.6 43.2 33.5
6.9-7.2 12-25 68.-148. .09-.25 3.7-8.
6 6 6 6 6

continued,
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PH Colour Conduct. Turbid. Total
Hazen HS/cm NTU mg P/m
Units
Trout 5.6 44 75 0.19 6.8
Brook C31 6.5 24.2 17.6 27 32.8
5.1-6.1 35-60 56.-86. .13-.26 4.-10.3
6 6 6 ) 6
Neil 5.5 34 58 0.25 5.8
Brook C32 5.1 28.4 15.7 82.9 40.5
5.2-5.9 25-50 43.-68. .11-.65 3.4-9.0
6 6 6 6 6
Halfway 5.3 46 42 0.24 5.9
Brook C33 6.5 25.2 8.5 53.4 14.4
5.0-5.9 35-60 37.-47. .16~.5 4.9-8.8
) 6 6 6 6
Still 5.1 44 55 0.31 8.3
Brook C35 6.9 19.5 12.5 45.8 70.4
4.7-5.7 35-60 44.-65. .17-.54 4.0-19.8
6 6 6 6 6
Black 5.5 44.2 322. 0.28 5.9
Brook C36 8.3 16.7 195.2 55.5 32.8
5.0-6.3 35-55 35.-1600. .14~.48 3.2-8.1
6 6 6 6 6
Stream 6.5 18 49 0.21 4.9
Cc37 3.6 28.4 l14.6 41.8 30.4
6.2-6.9 12-25 38.-54. L1-.32 3.-7.5
6 6 6 9] 6
Warren Brook 6.3 58 32.7 0.37 5.3
(1976) C38 4.8 27.6 7.1 38.1 6.5
6.-6.6 40-70 30.-34. .21-.47 4.9-5.5
3 3 3 3 3
Dundas 6.6 18 41 0.17 5.3
Brook C4l 2.2 22.0 9.8 47.4 30.8
6.4-6.8 10-20 34.-45. .08-.28 3.-7.2
6 6 6 6 6
Stream 6.6 15 39 0.21 5.2
ca2 3.4 54.5 6.5 45, 35.
6.2-6.8 8-25 36.-42. .1-.34 2.8-7.2
6 6 6 6 6
Clyburn 6.7 20 45 0.17 7.6
Brook C44 1.2 41.9 14.5 20.8 51.1
6.6-6.8 10-30 36.-51. .09-.16 2.8-13.8
6 6 6 6 6




» 100 -
£ 80-
c
N 60
T
= 40-
5
S8 20
70 -
5 60 -
50
o 20 -
o
2
o
& 10 -
£
L+ )
'...
0 T I
1976 1977 1978
- Cheticamp River
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River, W34. April, 1976-December, 1977.




30 -
(72
s
BA
M
S g 20 -
AN
o O
o o
— £ -
5~ |0
@
O
et
8 -
.*?S 6 -
©
S5E 4 -
- Z
S o
- 2 -
3
S 80 -
3]
3 60-
gf\
8 € 40-
L -
- 20 A
(&
a
) 0o
1976 1977 1978
Cheticamp River
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phosphorus for Cheticamp River, W34. April, 1976-December, 1977.



50 -
—~ 40
B
o £ 304
re |
O g 20_
]
I 10-
7:0-
I
Q
6-0 5
20 -
(o3
3
S ~
a s 104
E —
L]
-
O I T
1976 1977 1978
Robert Brook
Figure 5 . Mean monthly values of temperature, pH, and color for Robert

Brook, W34.3. August, 1976-December, 1977.
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Appendix

List of Aquatic Resources Inventory Reports, Cape Breton Highlands
National Park, Nova Scotia:

Part I.
Part 2.

Part 3.

Part 4.

Part 5.

Drainage Basin, Stream and Lake Catalogue,
Lake Drainage and Morphometry.

Selected Lumnological ieasurements in 62
Lakes,

Selected Limnological Measurements in
Streams, Lake Inlets and Outlets.

Limnological Conditions,






